

No. 18-319

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

E. & J. GALLO WINERY, A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION; STAR H-R, INC., A
CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

REFUGIO ARREGUIN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

REPLY BRIEF

JENNIFER E. DOUGLAS
DICKENSON, PEATMAN
& FOGARTY, P.C.
100 B Street, Suite 320
Santa Rosa, CA 95401
(707) 524-7000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Star H-R, Inc.*

PAUL W. CANE, JR.
Counsel Of Record
NANCY L. ABELL
DEBORAH S. WEISER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
101 California Street, 48th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 856-7000
paulcane@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
E. & J. Gallo Winery*

286015



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. ARREGUIN’S OPPOSITION OFFERS NO PERSUASIVE REASON TO DENY CERTIORARI | 1 |
| A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under Well-Established Finality Rules | 1 |
| 1. This Court’s cases explain why the issue is ripe for determination..... | 1 |
| a. <i>Southland</i> resolved the finality issue more than 30 years ago | 1 |
| b. Finality additionally exists under the rule of <i>Mercantile Bank</i> <i>v. Langdeau</i> | 3 |
| c. Arreguin’s reliance on the AAA Rules rests on circular reasoning..... | 5 |
| 2. Arreguin’s finality argument conflicts with what he has told the California courts..... | 6 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented | 7 |
| 1. That this case arises from California state court is not a reason to deny certiorari | 7 |
| 2. The question presented is important and regularly recurring | 8 |
| 3. Nothing in the drafting of the agreement makes this case unsuitable for review | 9 |
| a. That the arbitration agreement invokes the AAA Rules supplies an additional reason to grant certiorari | 9 |
| b. The agreement here does not contain a “general” or “express” delegation clause | 10 |
| 4. This case is a superior vehicle to <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> (No. 18-617) | 12 |
| II. CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)..... | 2 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat'l Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. ___ (2019) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>JPay, Inc. v. Kobel</i> , 904 F.3d 923 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , No. 17-988 | 8 |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)..... | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 8 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Maizes</i> 899 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | 1, 2, 3, 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l, Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) | 3, 7 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(2) | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>AAA Policy on Class Arbitrations</i> , AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASS’N (July 14, 2005) | 5 |
